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Legal Description – Pevely Farms Service Area 

A tract of land being part of Sections 20, 29 and 32, Township 44 North – Range 4 East, St. Louis County, 
Missouri and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the East-West dividing line between Sections 29 and 32, with the East line 
of Lewis Road, 80 feet wide, as established by the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, dated May 1932 and 
recorded in Deed Book 1199, Page 299 of the St. Louis County Records, being also on the South line of 
“Stevens Farm”, a subdivision, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 346, Page 132 of the 
St. Louis County Records; thence South 89°21’03” East, 387.93 feet, along the South line of said 
“Stevens Farm”, being also the dividing line between Sections 29 and 32 to the Southeast corner of 
said “Stevens Farm”; thence North 01°29’21” East, 1,300.17 feet along the East line of said “Stevens 
Farm” to a point; thence South 89°04’51” West, 1,341.45 feet to a point on the North line of the Southwest 
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the aforesaid Section 29; thence South 02°24’22” West, 339.57 feet 
more or less along the North and South centerline of Section 29 to a point in the Northeast line of Lewis 
Road, 40 feet wide; thence Northwesterly and Westerly along the Northeast and North lines of said 
Lewis road, 40 feet wide the following courses and distances: North 29°16’37” West, 199.55 feet; thence 
North 37°53’38” West, 135.71 feet; thence along a curve to the left, whose radius point bears South 52°
06’22” West, 152.00 feet from the last mentioned point, an arc distance of 147.49 feet, having a chord 
bearing and distance of North 65°41’31” West, 141.77 feet; thence South 86°30’32” West, 1,005.07 feet; 
thence South 86°27’02” West, 820.72 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 1 of 
“Crescent Heights Acres”, a subdivision according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 174, Page 14 
of the St. Louis County Records; thence North 03°33’23” West, 277.96 feet along the East line of said Lot 
1 to the Northeast corner thereof; thence North 88°19’53” West 437.90 feet, along the North line of said 
Lot 1 to the East line of Lewis Road, 40 feet wide; thence North 01°36’00” East 981.57 feet; thence North 
00°58’15” East, 63.90 feet to the South line of property described in the deed to Doris M. Peters as Parcel 
1, as recorded in Book 8172, Page 387 of the St. Louis County Records; thence North 89°23’18” East, 
150.00 feet; along said South line of Doris M. Peters property to the Southeast corner thereof; thence 
North 00°58’15” East, 50.00 feet, along the East line of said Peters property to the Northeast corner 
thereof; thence South 89°23’18” West, 150.00 feet along the North line of Peters property to a point on the 
East line of Lewis Road; thence along the East line of said Lewis Road, North 00°58’15” East, 16.45 feet, 
to the South line of a property described in deed to Doris M. Peters as Parcel 2, as recorded in Book 
8172, Page 387 of the St. Louis County Records; thence North 89°23’18” East, 195.50 feet, along said 
South line of Peters property to the Southeast corner thereof; thence North 08°44’30” West, 98.90 feet, to 
a point on the East line of said Peters; thence North 57°27’25” West, 123.19 feet, along the Northeast line 
of said Peters property to the Southeast line of the Burlington Northern Railroad right-of-way, being 75.00 
feet Southeast of the centerline; thence along a curve to the 
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Legal Description – Pevely Farms Service Area (continued) 

left, whose radius point bears South 47°15’47” East, 5,852.22 feet from the last mentioned point, an arc 
distance of 111.98 feet, having a chord bearing and distance of South 42°11’20” West, 111.98 feet, along 
said Southeast line of the Burlington Northern Railroad to a point in the aforesaid East line of Lewis 
Road, 40 feet wide; thence North 00°58’15” East, 2,519.05 feet to a point. Said point being distant South 
48°41’02” West, 2,037.59 feet from the Westernmost corner of property described in “West Tract” of deed 
to St. Louis County, Missouri, as recorded in Book 16287, Page 1731 of the St. Louis County Records 
and being also South 81°56’29” West, 5,320.44 feet from the common corner of Sections 20, 21, 28 and 
29; thence North 01°06’55” East, 937.16 feet, along said East line of Lewis Road to the centerline of a 
creek known as Horn’s Branch; thence continuing Northwardly, North 0°54’40” East, 2,599.87 feet to a 
point within the channel of the Meramec River; thence within the Meramec River Channel the following 
directions and distances; thence South 80°30’33” East, 1,095.60 feet; thence South 67°02’04” East, 
324.20 feet; thence South 51°53’09” East, 332.00 feet; South 67°40’12” East, 783.56 feet; South 48°
56’39” East, 610.94 feet; South 71°07’15” East, 630.10 feet; South 60°12’44” East, 999.81 feet; thence 
South 36°47’44” East, 917.94 feet; thence South 68°40’17” East, 395.90 feet; thence leaving said 
Meramec River Channel, South 01°41’55” West, 516.34 feet to the common corner of Sections 20, 21, 28 
and 29; thence South 00°34’09” West, 903.98 feet; thence South 00°34’09” West, 1839.64 feet thence 
South 00°34’58” West, 2,672.36 feet, along said dividing line between Sections 28 and 29 to the common 
corner of Sections 28, 29, 32 and 33; thence South 00°04’14” West 680.21 feet, to a point on the North-
South dividing line between Sections 32 and 33; thence North 89°16’47” West, 1,359.09 feet to the 
aforesaid East line of Lewis Road, 80 feet wide; thence Northwardly, along said East line of Lewis Road, 
the following courses and distances; thence along a curve to the left, whose radius point bears South 54°
06’29” West, 449.26 feet, from the last mentioned point, an arc distance of 86.59 feet and having a chord 
bearing and distance of North 41°24’49” West, 86.46 feet; thence North 46°56’08” West, 176.47 feet; 
thence along a curve to the right, whose radius point bears North 43°03’52” East, 532.96 feet from the 
last mentioned point, an arc distance of 346.19 feet and having a chord bearing and distance of North 28°
19’37” West, 340.14 feet; thence North 09°43’08” West, 108.79 feet; thence along a curve to the left, 
whose radius point bears South 80°16’52” West, 517.47 feet from the last mentioned point, an arc 
distance of 95.99 feet and having a chord of North 15°01’59” West, 95.85 feet, to the point of beginning 
and containing 684.405 acres, more or less, inclusive of acreage, according to calculations by Volz 
Incorporated on January 15, 2014 based on prior surveys by Volz Incorporated, during September 2000 
and February 2004. 
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Missouri‐American Water Company  For  City of Eureka 

Name of Issuing Corporation    Community, Town or City 
 

*  Indicates new rate or text       
+  Indicates change       
  Date of Issue:  July 5, 2022  Effective Date:  August 4, 2022 
         
  Issued By:  Rich C. Svindland, President   
    727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141   

 

Water Service Area 
Legal Description 

   
A tract of land in part of Land grants 148, 1932, 1946, 1949, 2010, 3206, 1897, 2071, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9 and    
12, Township 43 North, Range 3 East and Part of Sections 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 35 and 36, Townships 44 North, Range 3    
East and Sections 30, 31, 32 and 33 Township 44 North, Range 4 East and Part of Sections 5, 6 and 7, Township 43    
North, Range 4 East, City of Eureka, St. Louis County, Missouri and being more particularly described as follows:    
   
Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 28, Township 44 North, Range 3 East; thence East along the North line    
of said Section 28 to the Northeast corner thereof, being also the Northwest corner of Section 27; thence continuing    
East, along the North line of said Section 27 to the Northeast corner thereof, being also the Northwest corner of    
Section 26; thence continuing East along the North line of said Section 26 to the Northeast corner thereof, being also    
the Northwest corner of Section 25; thence continuing East along the North line of said Section 25 to the Northeast    
corner thereof, being also the Northwest corner of Section 30, Township 44 North, Range 4 East; thence continuing    
East, along the North line of said Section 30 to the Northeast corner thereof, being also the Northwest corner of    
Section 29, Township 44 North, Range 4 East; thence South, along the East line of said Section 30 to the Southeast    
corner thereof, being the common corner of Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32; thence East, along the North line of said    
Section 32 to the Northeast corner thereof, being also the common corner of Section 28, 29, 32 and 33, thence    
South, along the East line of said Section 32 to the Southeast corner thereof, being also the Northeast corner of    
Fractional Section 5, Township 43 North, Range 4 East; thence West, along the North line of said Section 5 to its    
intersection with the centerline of the Meramec River; thence Southwest, along said center line to its intersection    
with the South line of said Section 5, being also the North line of Section 8; thence continuing, along said centerline,    
Southwest to its intersection with the West line of Section 8, being also the East line of Fractional Section 7 of    
Township 43 North, Range 4 East; thence continuing, along said centerline, Southwest and through said Fractional    
Section 7 to its intersection with the South line of said Fractional Section 7; thence continuing along said centerline    
South, West and then Northwest to again intersect with the South line of said Fractional Section 7; thence    
continuing with said center line, Northwesterly and through said Fractional Section 7 to its intersection with the    
West line of said Section 7 and the East line of Fractional Section 12, Township 43 North, Range 3 East; thence    
continuing Northwest, along said centerline of the Meramec River and through said Fractional Section 12 to its    
intersection with the South line of said Section 1, being also the North line of Section 12; thence continuing    
Northwest along centerline to its intersection with the East line of Fractional Section 11, Township 43 North, Range    
3; thence continuing Northwest, along centerline of Meramec River to the Northwest line of said Fractional Section    
11, being also the Northeast line of Land Grant 1897; thence continuing with said centerline Southwest and South    
through the Land grant 1897 and following the meanders of the Meramec River to a point of intersection with the    
North line of Land Grant 1949, being also the South line of Lang Gant 1897; thence continuing Southwest along said    
centerline to a point of intersection with the West line of Land Grant 1949, being also the East line of Land Grant    
1897; thence continuing Southwest along centerline of the Meramec River through the Land grant 1897 and    
following the meanders of the Meramec River to a point of intersection with the Northeast line of Land Grant 1932,    
being also the Southwest line of Land Grant 1897 thence Southwest along said centerline to a point of intersection    
with the North line of land Grant 1932, being also the Southeast line of Land Grant 1946; thence through said Land    
Grant Northwardly, Northeastwardly and Northwestwardly along said centerline to a point of intersection with the    
South projection of the West line of Section 8, Township 43 North, Range 3 East; thence along said South projection   
to the intersection of the West line of said Section 8 and the Northwest line of Land Grant 1946, being also the East   
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Missouri‐American Water Company  For  City of Eureka 

Name of Issuing Corporation    Community, Town or City 
 

*  Indicates new rate or text       
+  Indicates change       
  Date of Issue:  July 5, 2022  Effective Date:  August 4, 2022 
         
  Issued By:  Rich C. Svindland, President   
    727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141   

 

Water Service Area 
Legal Description 

   
(continued)   
   
line of Section 7, Township 43 North, Range 3 East; thence North and along the West line of said Section 8 to the    
Northwest corner thereof, being also the Southwest corner of Section 5, Township 43 North, Range 3 East; thence    
continuing North, along the West line of said Section 5 to the Northwest corner thereof; thence East, along the    
North line of said Section 5 to the Northeast corner thereof, being also the Southwest corner of Section 33,    
Township 44 North, Range 3 East; thence North, along the West line of said Section 33 to the Northwest corner    
thereof, being also the Southwest corner of Section 28; thence continuing North, along the West line of said Section    
28 to the Northwest corner thereof and the POINT OF BEGINNING.   
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Missouri‐American Water Company  For  City of Eureka 

Name of Issuing Corporation    Community, Town or City 
 

*  Indicates new rate or text       
+  Indicates change       
  Date of Issue:  July 5, 2022  Effective Date:  August 4, 2022 
         
  Issued By:  Rich C. Svindland, President   
    727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141   

 

Water Service Area 
Boundary Area Map 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                  FILED
           Missouri Public
        Service Commission
WA-2021-0376; YW-2023-0006



FORM NO. 13 P.S.C MO NO. 13 Original Certificated Area Sheet No. CA 2.1    
   
   
Missouri-American Water Company For Missouri Service Area (St. Charles County 
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Name of Issuing Corporation                                     Community, Town or City 

                                                                     

* Indicates new rate or text   
+ Indicates change   
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Missouri-American Water Company 

 
For 

Missouri Service Area (St. Charles County 
and Vicinity) 

Name of Issuing Corporation                                     Community, Town or City 
                                                                     

* Indicates new rate or text   
+ Indicates change   
DATE OF ISSUE:   August 26, 2011 DATE OF EFFECTIVE:    October 1, 2011 
    
ISSUED BY:            Frank Kartmann, President   
 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 

 

Metered Water Service 
Legal Description – Weldon Springs Service Area 

 
 
A tract of land in St. Charles County, Missouri being more particularly described as follows: 
Beginning at the intersection of the extension of the centerline of Hemsath Road with the west bank 
of the Missouri River; thence southwestwardly along the West Bank of the Missouri River, to the 
eastern extension of the North line of Section 26, T46-R4E; thence west with the North lines of 
Sections 26 and 27 to its intersection with the North rigbt-of-way line of the M.K & T. Railroad; 
thence westwardly with the aforesaid North rigbt-of-way line of the M.K & T. Railroad to the 
centerline of U.S. Highway #40-61; thence northwestwardly with the centerline of U.S. Highway #40-61 
to Station 632+37.51; thence leaving said centerline South 70 degrees 56 minutes 56 seconds West 
3809.47 feet to a point thence North 18 degrees 26 minutes 06 seconds West, 790.57 feet to a point; 
thence North 74 degrees 47 minutes 46 seconds West, 1900.86 feet to a point; thence North 8 degrees 
51 minutes 31 seconds West, 1113.40 feet to a point on the boundary line of "Weldon Spring Heights 
Subdivision", a subdivision according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 4 pages 163 and 164 
ofthe St. Charles County records; thence along the boundary line of said 'Weldon Spring Heights 
Subdivision" the following courses and distances: North 63 degrees 37 minutes 30 seconds East, 
380.72 feet; North 63 degrees 37 minutes 30 seconds East, 99.32 feet; North 64 degrees 15 minutes 47 
seconds East, 429.83 feet; North 26 degrees 22 minutes 15 seconds West, 430.00 feet and North 64 
degrees 08 minutes 14 seconds East, 1013.84 feet at the Southeast comer of Lot 2 of aforesaid 
"Weldon Spring Heights Subdivision"; thence along the boundary of Missouri Research Park and the 
boundary of 'Weldon Spring Heights Subdivision" the following courses and distances; North 26 degrees 
31 minutes 19 seconds West, 1261.92 feet; South 63 degrees 51 minutes 06 seconds West, 384.63 feet; 
North 15 degrees 05 minutes 08 seconds West, 1224.25 feet and North 01 degree 29 minutes 39 seconds 
East, 270.42 feet to a point on the South line of U.S. Highway #40-61; thence North 13 degrees 19 
minutes 34 seconds East, 161 .24 feet to a point on the centerline of aforesaid U.S. Highway #40-61; 
thence continuing along said centerline to the centerline of Missouri State Highway "N" St. Charles 
County; thence eastwardly with the centerline of aforementioned Highway N to its intersection with 
the south line of Section 6, T46N-R3E; thence continuing castwardly along the south line of Section 
6, 5 & 4 of T46N-R3E to the southeast comer of Section 4; thence North with the east line of Section 
4 to the northeast comer of Section 4, which is also the township line between T46N and T47N; 
thence West with the aforesaid township line to the centerline of Missouri State Highway "K", St. 
Charles County, thence in a northerly direction along the centerline of aforesaid Highway "K" to the 
centerline of U.S. Interstate Highway #70; thence in an easterly direction along said Highway #70 a 
distance of 3700 feet more or less to a point that intersects the East line of Hilltop Manor 
Subdivision extended ; thence in a northerly direction a distance of 125 feet to the souteast corner of  
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Missouri-American Water Company For Missouri Service Area (St. Charles County 
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Name of Issuing Corporation                                     Community, Town or City 

                                                                     

* Indicates new rate or text   
+ Indicates change   
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Metered Water Service 
Legal Description – Weldon Springs Service Area (continued) 
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Missouri-American Water Company For Missouri Service Area (St. Charles County 

and Vicinity) 
Name of Issuing Corporation                                     Community, Town or City 

                                                                     

* Indicates new rate or text   
+ Indicates change   
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Metered Water Service 
Legal Description – Weldon Springs Service Area (continued) 
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Map - Certificated Area as Amended by Case No. WA-96-353 
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Metered Water Service 
Legal Description – Line Certificate Case No. WA-96-353 
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Map - Certificated Area as Amended by Case No. WA-97-45 
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Certificated Area No. 1 as Authorized by Case No. WA-97-45 
Legal Description 
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Certificated Area No. 2 as Authorized by Case No. WA-97-45 
Legal Description 
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Legal Description 
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Map - As Authorized by Case No. WA-2000-59 
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Cole Creek Area as Authorized by Case No. WA-2000-59 
Legal Description 
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Boundary as Established by Territorial Agreement with Public Water District #2 
And Commission Case No. WO-2001-441 & WO-2012-0088 

 
MAWC will serve customers located within its certificated area east of the following 
line:  
 
Description: 
Starting from a point at Belleau Creek Road and Interstate 70 heading 900' southeast 
on and along the centerline of Belleau Creek Road to a point 300' north of the  
centerline of Belleau Lake Drive. (l300' north of centerline of Schoal Creek) Head  
1300' northwest to the centerline of Old Highway 40 and Galaxy. At that point 1100' 
head southwest on and along the centerline of Old Highway 40. At that point head 
4300' southeast along the southwest side of Belleau Lake Estates Subdivision and 
southwest side of Schrader Farms Subdivision to the centerline of Mexico Road. At 
that point head 3800' northwest on and along the centerline of Mexico Road to a point 
300'west of the centerline of White Oak. From that point head 1300' southwest to the 
northeast corner of Autumn Chase Subdivision. Head south 4000' along the west side 
of Legacy Estates and Fawn Meadows Subdivision to the centerline of Laura Hill 
Road and St Anthony. From the centerline of St. Anthony 's, head 400'east on and 
along the centerline of Laura Hill Road. At that point head south 1500' on and along 
the west side of Butternut Stage Subdivision to the southwest corner of Butternut 
Stage Subdivision. At that point head 1400' east on and along the south side of 
Butternut Stage and the north side of Hutchings Farms Subdivision (northeast corner 
of Hutchings Farms Subdivision) Then head 1400' south along the west side of 
Calumet Ranch and the east side of Hutchings Farms Subdivision. Then head 2800' 
east along the south side of Calumet Ranch and the north side of Knaust Manor 
Subdivision to the centerline of Knaust Road and 400' north of the centerline of Lion. 
At that point head 1000’ south along the centerline of Knaust Road to a point 150' 
south of the centerline of Donnie. Turn and head 600' west from the centerline of 
Knaust Road at that point head 1900'south to a point 200' north of Avondale. At that 
point head 600' east to the centerline of Knaust Road and follow the centerline of 
Knaust Road 400' southeast, then head 1900' along the southeast side of Avondale 
Subdivision at that point 3200' head west along the south side of Avondale and the 
north side of Highland Trails Subdivision (This would be the southwest corner of 
Avondale Subdivision). Then head 1500' northwest along the northwest side of 
Avondale Subdivision to a point of projection of the centerline of Lac Terra, this point 
is also 250' northeast of the centerline of Dardenne Farms. From this point head 

 

  
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
WO-2012-0088; YW-2013-0232 



FORM NO. 13 P.S.C MO NO. 13 (1st Revised) Certificated Area  
Sheet No. CA 2.18    

  Canceling (Original) Certificated Area  
Sheet No. CA 2.18    

   
Missouri-American Water Company For Missouri Service Area (St. Charles County 

and Vicinity) 
Name of Issuing Corporation                                     Community, Town or City 

                                                                     

* Indicates new rate or text   
+ Indicates change   
DATE OF ISSUE:   November 16, 2012 DATE OF EFFECTIVE:    December 16, 2012 
    
ISSUED BY:            Frank Kartmann, President   
 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 

 

Boundary as Established by Territorial Agreement with Public Water District #2 
And Commission Case No. WO-2001-441 & WO-2012-0088  (continued) 

 
southwest 500' (also 250' southwest of centerline of Dardenne Farms) at this point 
head north 350' from the centerline of Lac Terre. At that point head 1300' southwest 
along the northwest side of Dardenne Farms Enclaves Subdivision. Then head 
3400' southeast along the northeast side of Wheatfield Subdivisions and the west side 
of Dardenne Farms and Meadow Lakes Subdivisions to the centerline of Highway N 
(This point is also 200' west of the centerline of Meadow Lake). From the centerline 
of Highway N continue to head 2600'south to the centerline of Dardenne Creek, at that 
point follow the centerline of Dardenne Creek southwest 3800' to the centerline of 
Highway K (This point is also 350' north of the centerline of Sports Park Drive). From 
that point head 2700' south on and along the centerline of Highway K to the centerline 
of O'Fallon Road. Head 2500' on and along the centerline line of O'Fallon Road to 
the southwest corner of Monticello Estates Subdivision (This point is also 600' south 
of the centerline of Chelsea Way) Head 3400' southwest on and along the south side 
of Monticello Estates Subdivision to the centerline of Highway K. Head 500' south 
along the centerline of Highway K to a point 350' south of Carters Grove. Head south 
2200' south along the west side of Monticello Manor Subdivision to the centerline of 
Weldon Springs Road. Head 3100' southwest along the centerline of Weldon Springs 
Road to the centerline of Highway K Head south 1000' along the centerline of  
Highway K to the centerline of Highway 40/61. 
From that point continue to head 1900' south to a point, then head 4000' southwest to 
the centerline of Highway D. Follow the centerline of Highway D 2300'. (This point is 
approximately 5800' east of the centerline of the Entrance to the Conservation Area). 
Head 700' south from the centerline of Highway D to a point, where you turn and head 
1200' southwest to a point, where you turn south for 600'. At this point turn and head 
east 2000' to the centerline of Highway 94. At that point follow the centerline of 
Highway 94 northeast 11000' to the intersection of Highway 40/61. Head 4000' 
southeast of the centerline of Highway 40/61 to a point 350' southwest of the 
projection of South Drive. At that point head 500' southeast to a point then turn south 
for 400' to a point 600' northwest of the cul-de-sac of the Missouri Research Park. At 
that point head 900' southwest to a point. From that point head 6300' south to the 
north bank of the Missouri River (this point is also 1500' south of the centerline of the 
Katy Trail and 7000' southwest of the centerline of Highway 40/61. From that point 
head east to the St. Charles and St. Louis County Line. 
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INCLUDING THEREIN, the tract of land being part of Fractional Section 3 and 10, 
Township 46 North, Range 3 East, St. Charles County, Missouri, as further identified in 
the Auburn Trace Plat recorded at Book PL46, Page 25 of the Recorder of Deeds St. 
Charles County, Missouri.  
 
INCLUDING THEREIN, a portion of the 24-inch water main located on the north side of 
Road A and outside the fence of the 88th U.S. Army Reserve Regional Support Command 
Operational Maintenance Building east of fire hydrant No. 15Z-023. (See CA 2.16 B) 
 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM, the tract of land occupied by the Operational Maintenance 
Building located at Highway 94S, St. Charles, Missouri 63304, owned by the 88th U.S. 
Army Reserve Regional Support Command. (See CA 2.16 A) 
 

Areas West of Boundary Line Serviced by Missouri American 
 

Pursuant to the Territorial Agreement, MAWC will continue to serve the following 
areas which are west of the Boundary Line: 
 

Deer Creek Crossing and Bates Village 
Starting from a point northeast on the northeast side of Deer Creek Crossing and the 
centerline of Highway K heading 3300' northwest on and along the north side of Deer 
Creek Crossing and Bates Village. Turn and head 1100' southwest on and along the         
west side of Bates Village to a point. Then head southeast 800' to a point and head          
1100' southeast to the centerline of Highway N and 700' southeast of the centerline of 
McCluer Road. From that point head 3200' east along the centerline of highway K,           
then head 1500' north along the centerline of Highway K to the northeast corner of          
Deer Creek Crossing, approximately 700' south of the centerline of Royal Spring       
Parkway. 
 

Cheneaux Village 
Starting from a point 150' north of the centerline of Cinnamon Tea (this is also the    
northwest corner of Cheneaux Village). Head 2000' northeast from the centerline of  
Henning Road to the northeast corner of Cheneaux Village at that point head 2500'   
southeast to the centerline of Dardenne Creek and follow Dardenne Creek 2800' west           
to the centerline of Henning Road 1700' to a point 150' north of the centerline of     
Cinnamon Tea. 
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